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GUIDE DU PROPRIETAIRE
MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Model « Modéle Modelo
DIM1524W

CAUTION:
Read and Follow All Safety Rules and

Operating Instructions Before First
Use of This Product.

ATTENTION :

Avant de faire fonctionner cette
machine, lisez et suivez toutes les
consignes de sécurité de ce guide en
premier ey,

ADVERTENCIA:
Lea y Siga Todas las Indicaciones de

Sequridad y de Operacion ANtes de
Utilizar Este Producto.
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Welcome to the
Danby family. We're
proud of our quality
products and we
believe in dependable
service.

You'll see it in this Best of all, you'll expe-
easy-to-use manual rience these values
and you'll hear it in the each time you use
friendly voices of our  your ice maker, That's
consumer service important, because
department. your new ice maker
Tel: 1-800-26-Danby’ will be part of your
family for a long time.

Start Herel... Before using your lce’N’Easy ice maker

Write down the model and serial Staple your receipt o the inside
numbers here They are on a label  back cover of this manual. You will
located on the back of the ice need it to obtain service under
maker. warranty.

Mode! number

Serial number

Date purchased

Before you call for service,
there are a few things you
can do to help us serve
you better...

Read this manual Save time and money

It contains instructions to Check the section titled "If

help you use and maintain ~ Something Goes wrong”

your ice maker properly. before calling. This section
helps you solve common

If you received a problems that might occur.

damaged appliance If you do need service, you

immediately contact the can relax knowing help is

dealer (or builder) that sold  only a phone call away.

you the ice maker. Tel: 1-800-26-Danby’



Tca reduce the ri isk of f‘ re, burns, electric shock or m;ury to persons when usmg your apphance :
fa!iow basm precautaons including the foliowmg sectfons ' S R e L

= This appliance must be + Use this appliance only for « Do not cover or block any
grounded. Connect only fo its intended use as described openings on the appliance.
a properly grounded outlet. in this manual Do not use
See "Grounding Instructions” corrosive chemicals or » Do not store this appliance
section on page 4. vapors in this appliance. outdoors.

* Do not operate this appli- + This appliance should be « Keep power cord away from
ance if it has a damaged serviced only by qualified heated surfaces.
power cord or plug, if it is service personnel. Contact
not working properiy, or if the nearest authorized service + Do not immerse power cord
appliance has been damaged facility for examination, repair or plug in water,
or dropped. or adjustment.

+ Do not use this product near + Bee door surface cleaning + As with any appliance, close
water-for example, in a wet instructions in the Care and supervision is necessary
basement, near a swimming Cleaning section(s) of this when used by children,
pool or near a sink. manual.

WARNING: The internal holding compartment of thrs apptsance for both storec:l ice cubes and _' :
stored water is NOT a refngerated compartment SR sy

t:me p@nod of tha machma ‘being operahonal

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
3
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WARNING

Improper use of the
grounding plug can resuit

in a risk of electric shock.

This appliance must be
grounded. In the event of an
electrical short circuit, ground-

- ing reduces the risk of electric
+ shock by providing an escape
- wire for the electric current.

" This appliance is equipped
¢ with a power cord having a

grounding wire with a ground-
ing plug.

" The plug must be plugged into

© an outlet that is properly

installed and grounded.

Consult a qualified electrician
or service technician if the
grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if
doubt exisis as to whether the
appliance is properly ground-
ed.

If the outlet is a standard 2-
prong wall outlet, it is your per-
sonal responsibility and obliga~
tion to have it replaced with a
properly grounded 3-prong
wall outlet.

For best operation, plug this
appliance into its own electri-
cal outlet to prevent flickering
of lights, blowing of fuse or
tripping of circuit breaker

Do not under any circum-
stances cut or remove the
third {ground) prong from the
power cord,

Do not use an adapter plug
with this appliance

Do not use an extension
cord with this appliance. If the
power cord is too short, have
a qualified electrician or serv-
ice technician install an outlet
near the appliance,



Exterior

1 lce Maker Door with
Viewing Barrier.

2 Control Panel,
{see page & for details)

3 Adjustable Legs.

Interior

4 Evaporator Coils.

5 Water Box.

6 lce Shovel.

7 Water Fill line.

{Located in internal reservoir,
beneath ice bucket)

Accessories
8 Drain Plug.

{Lower left rear of unit)

9 Ice Bucket.
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1. Electronic Display ~ shows
timer setting, selection indicators,
and status icons.

2. Power Bution - used to turn
unit on or off, also used to cancel
the timer and/or currently running
program.

3. Ice Size Selector - Allows
you to select between three (3)
available ice sizes.

4. Increase Button - Used in
conjunction with the timer feature,
each depression adds 5 hours to
the set timer.

5. Decrease Button - Used in
conjunction with the fimer feature,

each depression removes .5 hours
from the set timer,

U

U
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= Small Cube -Denotes that

the ice maker is currently set
{o produces small size cubes

» Medium Cube - Denotes

that the ice maker is currently

set to produce medium size
cubes

-
>

B

« Large Cube - denotes that

the ice maker is currently set
to produce large size cubes.

» Timer - Displays the
delayed start set time.

« Power - This icon flashes
when the power is off and
becomes static when the unit
has been powered on.

/N

A » Fault - displayed when

* Bucket Full - llluminates
to indicate that the water
bucket is full and will need {o
be emptied before the ice
making process can resume

* Add Water - lluminates
when the internal reservoir
requires filling before pro-
ceeding or continuing with
the current selected program.

the unit has entered a fault
mode and is not able to begin
of resume the current mode.
Please refer to page 11 for
instructions should this situa-
tion occur.

=) « Pump - lluminates when
&==the unit is pumping water

fromt the internal reservoir to
the water bucket during the
ice making cycle and the self
clean mode.



1 _:Add_waijter to -“‘fii‘l“ ‘lijﬁe’.

2 ‘. Press the power button.

3 Change the ice size if you
. don’t want medium cubes. .

’§ Press Power or
enter Delayed Star’t
mode (see belaw}

2 E}epress the ice srze o
- selection button on the N

control pad

 ‘§ Add water to ‘f:li line’,.

-'f2 ﬁnsure the power is oﬁ" e

 3 Press the mcrease &
L decrease arrows

4 Select timer length.

5 Select required ice size.

To immediately begin the ice
making process,

» Remove ice bucket and add
water to Fill line (approx. 35 L)

* Reinsert the ice bucket and
press the Power button.

» Select the desired ice cube
size (See “ice Size” below)

* The ice maker will automati-
cally begin approximately 15
seconds after the last button
is pressed.

Please note: The length of
the ice making process is
directly proporionate {o the
current ice size setting and
batch completion time range
between 9 minutes and 15
minutes per cycle, depending
upon your ice size selection.

For optimal results, please
keep the ice maker door
closed during the ice making
process.

The ice size selection button
allows you to choose from
small, medium or large ice
cubes.

By default your ice maker is
configured to produce medi-
um size ice cubes. However
if you would like a different
size of cube, you need only
depress the ice size selection
button to cycle between the
three (3) availlable sizes
{small, medium and large.)

lce size change is possible
during the running ice making
cycle, however it is recom-
mended to wait until the cur-
rent cycle is complete before
defining a new ice size.

NOTE: Unless thereis a
power failure or power inter-
ruption to the unit. The ice
size selection you have made
will be retained as the default
ice size.

» Remove ice bucket and add
water to Fill line (approx. 3.5 1)

* With the power off. Press
the Increase/Decrease but-
tons once simultaneously to
enter the timer set mode.

« Each subsequent press of
the increase button will
increase the timer in 30
minute increments up to 12
hours. Alternatively to
subtract time from the timer,
press the decrease button to
decrease the timer by 30

7

minute increments,

* Reinsert the ice bucket and
select the ice size you
require.

» The ice maker timer will
automatically start 10 sec-
onds afier the last button is
pressed,

To cancel the timer at any
time and begin the ice making
process immediately, simply
press the power button.



1. Add water & vinegar (1:1)

2 With the power off,

“simultaneously depress
the increase & decrease
‘arrows twice, =

3_‘Drai‘n' after program is
~complete.

4 Add fresh water to fill line.

5 Repeat Step 2

& Drain‘after_ program is
‘complete.

The self-clean mode should be
put into operation before you
use your ice maker for the first
time and/or if there has been a
long period without use.

Stage 1

* Add equal paris of water and
vinegar (1:1) to the ice maker's
reservolr.

= With the power off, press the
increase and decrease arrows
simultaneously two times fo
activate the self-clean mode.
Piease note, the self clean
mode with automatically initiate
approximately 10 seconds after
the last button depression.

* During the self clean mode,
the upper ice bucket is filled
and dumped multiple times and
the pump will remain in contin-
uous operation as it feeds
water o the bucket and evapo-
rator coils.  This cycle contin-
ves for approximately five-and-
a-haif minutes.

Upon completion, the unit auto-
matically powers down and is
now ready for stage 2.

Stage 2

+ Drain the cleaning solution
from the internal reservoir by
removing the rear drain cap

and plug (see pg. 9).

» Add fresh water to the 'Fill
line' in the internal reservoir.

» With the power off, press the
increase and decrease arrows
simultaneously two times to
activate the self clean mode-
which will now act as a rinse

Upon completion of this final
stage of the self clean process,
the unit automatically powers
down once again. Proceed to
drain the water from the inter-
nal reservoir and leave the lid
on the ice maker open fo aliow
it to air dry



WARNING:

The internal holding com-
partment of this appliance
for both stored ice cubes

and stored water is NOT a
refrigerated compartment.

We recommend changing
(replacing) any stored
water that has not been
used within a 12 hour time
period of the machine -
being operational. -~

in order to maintain a hygien-
ic environment within your ice
maker and prevent the poten-
tial formation of bacteria, it is
highly recommended that you
completely drain the ice
maker after each use (daily)
or if any water has been
stored within the internal
reservoir for in excess of
twelve (12) Hours.

To drain your ice maker;

* Place a drip tray beneath
the right rear portion of the
cabinet Depending on the
amount of water contained in
the internal reservoir, the
water may exit the drain rap-
idly. Tilt the drain pan slightly
towards the drain spout to
prevent water from projecting
away from the intended waler
collection area.

» Remove the drain cap
(as shown in fig. 9.1 )

» When the exiting water flow
decreases {0 a ‘rickle’ slightly
tlt your ice maker backwards
to ensure all the water that
may have been stored inter-
nally is thoroughly drained.

Once the water has been
removed from the appliance,
wipe the internal reservoir
and ice bucket dry and leave
the ice maker lid in the open
position {0 expedite the drying
process.

SUMMMN

Fig 9.1




~ Never use any commercial
“cleaners on any part af your
1ce maker : :

_' Do not use c!eaners cen» SR
Itammg ammonia or alcohol :
r.m the ice maker PSR

;Ammon:a or a!cohol can
‘damage the appearance of

the appliance. |

Allow the ice maker door to
remain open for a few min-
utes after the ice making mak-
ing process is complete , run-
ning the self-clean mode or
manual cleaning, to air out and
dry the inside of the ice maker
cabinet

NOTE: Be certain the
power is off before
cleaning any part of
this appliance.

Please refer to the Seli-Clean
Mode Section on pg. 8 for
proper system cleaning.

Walls, Floor of Reservoir,
Inside Window, and Plastic
Farts

Some water deposits and dust
can be removed with a paper
towel, others may require a
damp cloth.

ice Bucket

To prevent breakage, do not
place the ice bucket into hot
water just after ice making.
Wash it carefuily in warm,
sudsy water The ice bucket
can be broken if dropped.
Remember, do not operate the
ice maker without the ice
bucket in place.

Do not use abrasive cleaners
or sharp utensils on any part of
your ice maker,

Outer Case

Clean the outside of the appli-
ance with a sudsy cloth. Rinse
and then dry. Wipe the window
clean with a damp cloth.

Control Panel and

Door

Wipe with a damp cloth. Dry
thoroughly. Do not use clean-
ing sprays, large amounts of
soap and water, abrasive or
sharp objects on the panel-
they can damage it. Some
paper towels can alsc scratch
the control panel.

10

Door surface

It's important to keep the area
clean where the door seals
against the cabinet. Use only
mild, non-abrasive detergents
applied with a clean sponge or
soft cloth. Rinse well



Before You Call For Service

Problem Possible Cause

What to do

lce Maker will not start. A fuse in your home may
be blown or the circuit
breaker tripped.
Power surge.
Plug not fully inserted into

wall outlet

Water Shoriage

lce Bucket Full

Replace fuse or reset circuit breaker

Unplug the ice maker, wait a few
seconds and then plug it back in.

Make sure the 3-prong plug on the
ice maker is fully inserted into outlet.

Ensure that there is sufficient water
in the internal reservoir.

Empty the ice bucket.

Water line blockage.

Fault Mode See 'Fault Mode lcon’ below.
Fault Mode lcon Water bucket cannot ice cubes may be lodged in between
Hluminated in display furn. the water box and evaporator. Power

off the unit and manually remove any
ice cubes from the water bucket and/
or ice shovel.

This can occur when attempting to
operate the unit (or if it has been
stored) in low ambient temperature
conditions. Aliow the unit to remain
in 68 F (20 C) for a few hours before
attempting to make ice or operating
the self-clean mode.

If none of the above rectify the situation please contact our customer care department

at 1-800-26- Danby" (1-800-263-2629)

11
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(ga Desiecner LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY @
&> <o
(i%j This quality product is warranted to be free from manufaclurer's defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unitis used under the normal operating Lg}.j
‘%" conditions Intended by the manufacturer :/.
Q,b) This warranty is avaliable only 1o the person to whom the unit was otiginally sold by Danby or by an authorized distribulor of Danby, and is non-ransterable @,ﬁ
‘:{g TERMS OF WARRANTY /53
&3\, Plastic parts {ie evaporator door, door rails, covers and trays are warranted for thirly (30} days only from purchase dale, with no exlansions provided. g/i%
@@ Firs! Year During the first year (1), any electical part of this product found te be defective, including any sealed system unifs, will be repaired or 6:.}
O seplaced, at warrantor’s option, al o charge to the ORIGINAL purchaser Gonsumable parts {ie. light bulbs) are not warranted or guar- o}.(o
‘h anteed for any length of fime 6"
&
% '
) e . - , e . (69
D24 To Oblzin Service It will ba the cuslomer's responsibility to ranspor the appliance 1o the closest Authorized Service Depot af their own expense. Contact S
4;) your dealer from whom your unil was purchased, or contact your nearest authorized Danby service depot, where service musl be per- 6)'.
‘%2 formed by a gualified service technician. If service is performed on the units by anyone ofher than an aithorized service dapot, or the g;
Q’k) unit is used for commercial applieation, all shiigations of Danby under this warranty shall be at an end. 63‘3')
3, 2
O g\
Qﬁ Nothing within this warranty shall imply that Danby will be respensible or liable for any spoilage or damage 1o food or other contents of this applfance, whether @;
<> due to any defect of the appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper. &/

"Qltsj EXCLUSIONS ’gfﬂj

Save as herein provided, Danby Products Limiled {Canada) or Danby Produsts Inc {US.A), there are no other warranties, conditions, representations or guaran-
Qﬁ teas, express or implied, mads or intended by Danby Products Limiled or its authorized distributors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or guar- @.ﬁ
R antess, including any warranfies, condilions, representations of guarantees under any Sale of Goods Act or fike legistation or slalug is hereby expressly exchud 0
4;) ed. Save as herein provided, Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Products nc (U.S.A), shatl not be responsibla for any damages to persons or property, 63“”
,\}v including the unit itself, howsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the maffunction of the unit and by the purchase of the unfl, the purchaser %.

th) does hereby agree 1o indemnify and save hammless Danby Products Limited from any claim for damages to persons or property caused by the unit i‘;
‘\2% ;
g}\\g GENERAL PROVISIONS g{
.:b) No warranty or insurance herein contained or set out shall apply when damage or repalr is caused by any of the following: (@9
Q) X 1} Power Fajure. %
Q@ 2} Damage in transit or when moving the appliance ’@
ég 3} Improper power supply such as low voliage, defective house wiring or inadequate fuses. '&g
.g\, 4} Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate alr clrculation in the room or abnormal operating canditions, %}(.
Q:b {extremely high or low room temperature). 6‘:@
0\,50 5} Use for commercial or industrial purposes M}"
@.@) 8) Fire, water damage, theft, war, riot, hostilty, acls of God such as hurricanes, floods etc. gg 7
Qﬁh 7} Serwvice ealls resulfing in custemer education 63‘9
..\3' Proof of purchase dale will be required for wartanty claims; so, please retain bills of sale. In the event warranly service s required, present this document to our &\‘(a
g;. AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT @
NN &
< &
& 6
CHS %
) @5
SN, A
<) géﬁ

% %,
& ’ 5
‘\% Danby Products Limited Danby Products Ine. N
% PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road, PO Box 668, 101 Bentley Court, 6).
Guelph, Ontarle, Canada N1H 629 Findtay, Ohlo, U.5.A. 45839-0669 Q)
% Telephone: (519) 837-0820 FAX: (518) 837-0448 Telephone: (415) 425-8627 FAX: (419) 4258629 4
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Bienvenue dans la famille
Danby. Nous sommes
fiers de nos produits de
qualité et croyons au bien
fondé de fournir une
assistance fiable a nos
clients.

Vous le découvrirez par

ce guide facile d’utilisation
et vous pourrez 'entendre
en provenance des voix

amicales de notre service
d’'assistance a la clientéle.
Tél.: 1-800-26-DDanby:

Mais, ce qui est encore
mieux, vous pourrez
béneficier de ces valeurs
a chaque utilisation de
votre machine a glagons.
Ceci est important parce
que votre nouvelle
machine a glacons fera
partie de votre famille
pour longtemps.

Point de départ... AVANT d’utiliser votre machine a glagons

‘lce’N'Easy”

Enregistrez ici les numéros de modele
et de serie. Ces numéros se trouvent
sur Fétiquette au dos de la machine a

glacons

Agrafez votre regu d'achat a I'intérieur
de la couverture arriere de de guide. |l
sera requis pour faire une réclamation

de la garantie.

Numéro de modéle

Numérp de série

Date d'achat

Voici quelques contributions
gue vous pouvez effectuer
avant de faire un appel de
service, pour nous aider a
mieux vous servir .

Lisez ce guide

It comprend des instructions
pour vous assister a l'utilisa-
tion et 'entretien adequats de
votre machine

a glagons.

Si votre appareil neuf est
avarié

Communiquez immediatement
avec le revendeur {(ou le man-
ufacturier).

14

Epargnez temps et argents
Avant de faire un appel de
service, revisez le chapitre
intitulé "En cas de panne”. Ce
chapitre vous aidera & solu-
tionner des problémes com-
muns qui pourraient survenir.
Si une réparation est requise,
vous pouvez avoir 'esprit tran-
quille parce que de l'aide ne
sera l'affaire que d'un appel
téléphonique.

Tél.: 1-800-26-Bamnby-



LISEZ TOUTES LES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE
AVANT DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER L'APPAREIL

Pour mm mtser Ie nsque d mcendle de brulures de chocs elecirlques ou de blessures

__su:vez: Ies chap:tras swvants en plus d' appitquer les precaut;ons dfa base

+ Cetappareil doitélremis ala
terre Branchez le seulement dans
une prise correctement mise & la
terre. Référez-vous au chapitre
infitulé “Instructions de mise & la
{erre” & la page 16.

Ne faites pas fonctionner cet
appareil s a un cordon ou fiche
électrique endommags, sl ne
fonctionne pas correctement, ou
si I appareil a été endommagé
ou échappé.

N'utilisez pas cet apparei prés
de bassing d'eau, par exemple
dans un sous-sol détrempe, pres
d’'une piscine ou d'un évier

» Nutifisez cet apparel! gue pour

les fins auxquelles i est congu
comime indiqué dans ce guide.
N'utilisez pas de produits
imiques ou vapeurs corrosives
dans/prés de cet appareil

Cet appareil ne devrait &tre
réparé que par du personnel
quelifie. Pour tout examen,
réparation ou réglage, contactez
votre centre de service le plus
rapproché,

Reéférez-vous aux instructions de
nettoyage du fini de la porte

se trouvant au chapitre de

Soins ef enfrefien de ce guide

Ne recouvrez pas ou n'obsiruez
aucune ouverture de Fappareil.

N'entreposez pas cet apparei]
a lextérieur

Gardez le cordon élecirique
éloigné des sources de chaleur.

N'immersez pas le corden
ou sa fiche dans aucun liquide.

Lorsque opéré par un enfant,
ung supervision s'avére
nécessaire comme Cest le cas
avec n'importe quel appareil
domestique.

Avert:ssement Le compartament mteme de rangement cie ce’c apparex! menager pour les giag;ons:
et. i‘eau remiseés n'est pas un compamment réfrigéré. Nous recommandons le remplacement de ‘

touie eau remisée qui n'a pas ete uts!;see en dedans d une penode de ?2 heures de ia mtse en
servace de la machsna . S SN SRR

SAUVE GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

15



AVERTISSEMENT |

Une mauvaise utilisation

de la mise a la terre de la
fiche constitue un danger
d’électrocution.

Cet apparei] doit étre mis & la
terre. Dans I'éventualité d'un
court-circuit, la mise a la terre
procure un chemin direct de
contournement du courant
pour prévenir I'électrocution
des manipulateurs de l'ap-
pareil.

Cet appareil est muni d'un cor-
don comprenant une fiche et
fil de mise a la terre.

‘ La fiche doit étre branchée

dans une prise correcternent
installée et mise = Ia terre.

Si les directives de mise a la
terre ne sont pas tout 2 fait
comprises ou en cas de {out
doute relatif a lamise g la
terre appropriée de 'appareil,
faites appel a un électricien ou
a un technicien qualifie.

Si Ia prise murale est une
prise & 2 branches, t'est volre
obligation, et la responsabilité
vous en incombe, de la faire
remplacer par une prise a trois
branches adéguatement mise
a la terre.

16

Pour un meilleur rendement et
pour éviter que les ampoules
d'éclairage de la résidence
soient affectées d'un affalsse-
ment de tension, ou que le
fusible ou disjoncteur du circuit
ne grille ou ne se declenche,
dédiez un circuit individuel
d'alimentation a la machine &
glagons (prise {double) unique
sur le circuit).

Sous aucun prétexte il est
permis de couper ou d'enlever
la troisiéme branche (mise a la
terre) de la fiche du cordon
electrique.

N’utilisez pas d'adaptateur
de fiche avec cet apparell.

N’utilisez pas de cordon de
rallonige avec cet appareil. Si
le cordon électrique de I'ap-
pareil ne rejoint pas la prise
murale, faites installer une
prise plus rapprochée par un
électricien ou un technicien
qualifié.



Intérieur

1 Porte de la machine a
glagon avec visiére.

2 Panneau de commande.
{pour plus de détails, référez-vous
ala page 18)

3 Pattes de mise a niveau
reglables.

Extérieur

4 Serpentins d’évaporation.

5 Contenant d’eau.

6 Pelle a glagons.

7 Ligne d’indication de
niveau pour l'eau.

Accessoires

8 Bouchon de vidange.

9 Seau a glagons.
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1. Affichage électronique - montre
le réglage de la minuterie, les indicateurs
de fonctions sélectionnées et les icdnes
d'état de fonctionnement

2. Bouton d’alimentation - pour
démarrer ou arréter l'unité ou pour retirer
la minuterie etfou annuler le programme
€N Cours.

3. Selecteur de grosseur de
glagons - vous permet de choisir entre
trois (3} grosseurs de cubes de glace.

4. Bouton d'incrémentation - utilise
conjointement avec la minuterie. chaque

actionnement rajoute 0.5 heure a la durée ICB,H

0,

de la minuterie.

5. Bouton de décrémentation - util-
isé conjointernent avec la minuterie,
chague actionnement soustrait 0,5 heure
ala durée de |a minuterie.

U

U

»lcone de petit cube de glace
-indique que la machine & glagons
est actuellement réglée pour pro-
duire des petits cubes de glace

* Icone de cube de glace
moyen - indique que la machine a
glacons est actueliement réglée
pour produire des cubes de glace
moyens

» Icdne de gros cube de glace
- indigue que la machine a glacons
est actuellernent réglée pour pro-
duire des gros cubes de glace.

+ Minuterie - affiche I'heure de
démarrage différé.

* lcone d’alimentation - cet
ichne clignote lorsque linterrupteur
d'alimentation est ouvert et s'allume
en permanence lorsque l'unité est
afimente
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L2 o |cOne de plein de glagons -
s'eclaire pour indiguer que le seau
d'eau est plein et devra étre vidé
pour poursuivre [a formation de

glacons.

« Ajouter de I'eau - s'éclaire

52 lorsque le réservoir inferne a besoin
d'élre rempli pour pouvoir terminer
la formation de glagons selon fe
programme présentement sélec-
tiorné.

» Défaut - cette icdne s'affiche
lorsgue 'unité a détecte un prob-
Brme et ne peut entamer oul fermin-
er le procedé de formation de
glacons. Si cette situation survient,
veuillez vour référer a la page 23
pour obtenir des instructions de
dépannage

AN

2 * lcone hélice - s'éclaire lorsque
[unité pormpe de 'eau du réservoir
interne amenant dans le seau
d'eau durant le cycle de formation
de glagons et d'autonettoyage



Fabrication de glacons...

s Fa:tes le plein d'eau jusqu'a la
!tgne d’lndicatlon de mveau
adéquat. =

2 ‘Appuyez sur le boutaﬁ

“ d'alimentation, ...

3 Si vous désirez une grosseu:
de cubes de glace autre que
- moyen, changez la sélection

 degrosseur.

1 ‘Appuyez sur le bouton .
o ahmentatron ou i
accedez au mode de L
regiage de 1a m:nutene

2 Appuyez sur le bouton de
“sélection de grosseur de
g cubes de glace du clawer :
de commande :

1 Faites le plein dfeau jusqu'a fa
=+ ligne dindication de niveau adéquat

2. Assurez-vous que Ialimentation - ‘

- est désactivée “Hors”,
3 Appuyez simulianément sur les

- boutons fléchés ci’mr:remeniahan :

~etde decrementatxcn :
.'4 Regtez la durée de Ia minuterie.

5. Sélectionnez fa grosseur, de cube 8

de g!ace S

Pour faire débuter le procédé de fab-
rication de glagons
immeédiatement,

» Faites le plein d'eau jusgu'a la ligne
dindication de niveau adéquat. {envi-
ron 3510

» Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation

» Sélectionnez la grosseur de cubes
de glace désirée (référez-vous au
chapitre infilulé “Sélection de la
grosseur des cubes de glace” ci-
dessous)

* La machine & glagons se metira en
marche erwiron 15 secondes aprés
que le dermier bouton ait élé acionné

Veuillez noler : La durée du procédé
de fabrication de glagons est direcle-
ment proportionnelle & la sélection
de la grosseur des cubes de glace et
I'achevemnent de lot peut prendre
entre 9 et 15 minutes

Pour un rendement optimal, veuiliez
garder la porte de la machine fermee
durant fe processus de fabrication de
glacons

Le bouton de sélection de grosseur de
cubes de glace vous panmet de choisir
entre petits, moyens, ou gros.

Volre machine & glagons est par
défaut programmée pour fabriguer des
cubes de glace moyens. Cependant,
si yous désirez une grosseur de cubes
de glace différente, vous navez qu'd
appuyer suf fe bouton de sélection de
grosselr pour pouvolr passer d'une
grosseur & Fautre et sélectionner une
des trois {3) grosseurs disponibles
(petits, moyens et gros).

1l est possible de changer la grosseur
des cubes de giace lors de Ja progres-
sion d'un programme, mais i est
néammoins recommandg de laisser fe
cycle enlamé se terminer avant de
définir une nouvelle grosseur de cubes
de glace

NOTE : Votre sélection de grosseur
de cubes sera gardée en memoire
sauf s'f ya a panne de courant ou
gue [alimentation de ['unité est
autremment interrompue

« Faites le plein d'eau jusgu'a fa ligne
d'indication de niveau adéquat
{environ 35 1)

« Sans actioner le bouton d'alimentation,
appuyez une seule fois simulianément
sur les boulons diincrémentation et de
décrémentation pour accéder au mode
de réglage de la minuterie

» Chague actionnement subséguent du
bouton dincrémentation fera aug-
menter ia duree de fa minuterie par
incrément de 30 minutes jusqu'a un
maximum de 12 heures.
Reciproguement, pour soustraire du
temps de la minuterie, appuyez sur le
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bouton de décrémentation pour dimin-
uer ka période par tranches de 30 min-
ules.

+ Sélectionnez la grosseur de cubes de
glace désirée

« La minuterie de la machine & glagans
se mettra automatiquement en marche
aprés le demier actionnement des bou-
ions fléchés

Pour annuler le délai et démarrer le
procédé de fabrication de glagons sur
le champ, appuyez simplement sur le
bouton d'alimentation & nimporle quel
rmoment



1 Ajdi.itér‘la'smutlor‘:
eauiwnatgre {1: 1)

2 Sans act:onner le bouton
. d’alimentation, appuyez

" deux fois simultanément
sur les boutons fléches
d’incrémentation/

- décrémentation.

3 Apr_éf_s 'achévement du
- programme, faites la
“vidange du réservoir,

4 Faites le plein d’eau
’jus'qu 4 la ligne .
o mdacatlon de mveau
adequat . Lo

5 Repetez i etape 2 -
6 Apres r achevement du

programme, faites la
‘ vidange du réservoir.

Avant de faire des glagons pour
la premiére fois ou si la machine
n'a pas été utilisée pour une
longue péricde de temps,
effectuez un cycle d'auto netioy-
age avant de poursuivre

Etape 1

» Mettez dans le réservolr de la
machine & glagons, une solution
a parts égales (1:1) d'eau de de
vinaigre.

* Sans actionner le bouton d'ali-
mentation, appuyez simultané-
ment & deux reprises sur les
boutons fiéchés dincrémentation
et de décrémentation pour activ-
er le mode d'autonetioyage
Notez gque le mode d'auto net-
toyage démarrera automatique-
ment environ 10 secondes aprés
le dernier actionnement des bou-
tons.

* En mode d'autonettoyage, le
seau a glagons superieur se
remplit et est déversé plusieurs
fois et la pompe demeure en
fonction continue pour fournir de
I'eau au seau et aux serpentins
de évapuoration. Ce processus
continue durant environ cing
minutes et demi

A la fin de cette durée, Funité

s'arréle aufomatiquement et est
préie pour Fétape 2.
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Etape 2

* Vidangez la solution de nettoy-
age du reservoir interne en reti-
rant le capuchon et bouchon de
vidange (voir p. 21).

» Faites le plein d'eau fraiche
jusgu'a la ligne dlindication de
niveau adéquat du réservoir
interne.

= Sans actionner le bouton d'ali-
mentation, appuyez simultané-
ment a deux reprises sur les
boutons fléchés dincrémentation
et de décrémentation pour activ-
er le mode d'autonettoyage qui
agit maintenant comme cycle de
ringage.

A Fachévement de cette étape
finale du procédé d'autonettoy-
age, I'unité s'arréte encore
automatiquement. Procédez &
la vidange de I'eau du réservoir
interne et laissez le couvercle de
la machine a glacons erlevé
pour faisser la machine
s'assécher a Iair libre



AVERTISSEMENT:
Le compart:ment interne
de rangement de cet
apparell_menager pour les
glagons et I'eau remisés
n‘est pas un. comparttment
refngere. :

Nous recommandons le
rempiacemeﬁt de toute
eau remisée qui n'a pas
été utilisée en decians
d'une période de 12

Pour maintenir un environ-
nement hygiénique & l'in-
térieur de votre machine a
glacons et prévenir la forma-
tion possible de bactéries qui
peuvent altérer le gout des
glagons, il est fortement
recommandé de vidanger la
machine a glagons aprés
chague utilisation journaliere

ou si 'eau a été stockeée dans

le réservoir interne pendant
plus gue douze (12} heures.

Pour vidanger votre
machine a glagons;

» Placez un cabaret de

récupération sous la portion
arriére droite de 'armoire de
la machine. L'eau peut s'é-

bec verseur pour ne pas que
I'eau soit projetée ailleurs que
l'aire de récupération voulue.

» Retirez les capuchon et
bouchon de vidange (comme
montré & la fig 9.1).

» Lorsgue le debit de 'eau
sortant diminue & un filet,
encantez légérement votre
machine & glagons vers Far-
riere pour garantir que l'eau
pouvant rester & l'intérieur
soit toute vidangée.

Aprés avoir refirer 'eau de
Vappareil, essuyez le réser-
voir interne et le seau a
glacons et laissez le couver-
cle de la machine a glagons

vacuer avec force, dépen-
damment de la quantité d'eau
contenue dans le réservolir
interne. Inclinez legérement
le récipient de vidange vers le

en position ouverte pour
accélérer le séchage.

heures de la m:se en serv-
lce de ia machine. o

SUNMMN

Fig 9.1
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N'utilisez jamais de

-nettoyant industriels
-sur.aucune partie de votre
Machlne a giagons :

,:N utmssez pas de produ;ts :
.nettoyants comprenant de

; ]’ammomaque ou de !’ al-
_cool sur, !a machme a

:‘L"ammamaque oul alcool -

peuvent aiterer le ftm de
I'appareil. - S

Aprés yous sont finis avec la
fabrication de glace, effectue un
autonettoyage ou un nettoyage
manuel, laissez la porie de la
machine ouverie durant
quelques minutes pour aérer et
assécher Fintérieur de ['armoire.

NOTE : Avant de nettoyer
quelque partie que ce soit
de cet appareil, assurez-
vous que l'alimentation est
coupée,

Pour étre instruit sur la facon

correcte de nettoyer le systéme,

veuillez vous référer au chapitre
intitulé “Mode d'autonetioyage”
a la page 20.

Parois, plancher du réservoir,
intérieur de la visiere et com-
posanis en plastigue

Certaines éclaboussures d'eau
et poussieres peuvent étre
essuyées avec des essuie-tout
D'autres taches peuvent néces-
siter un linge humide.

Seau a glagons

Pour ne pas qu’ll se brise, ne
placez pas le seau & glagons
dans de 'eau chaude immédi-
aternent aprés avolr fait des
glagons. Lavez le délicatement
a 'eau tiede et savonneuse. Le
seall & glagon se brisera s'il est
échappé au sol. Rappelez vous
de ne pas faire fonctionner la
machine a glagons sans gue

le seau 4 glacons ne soit en
place.

N'utilisez pas de nettoyants
abrasifs ou d'ustensiles acérés
sur aucune partie de votre
machine a glagons.

Extérieur de I'armoire
Nettoyez l'extérieur de 'appareil
avet un chiffon savonneux.
Rincez ef puis essuyez a sec.
Nettoyez la visiere avec un chif-
fon humide.

Porte et panneau de com-
mande

Essuyez avec un chiffon
humide. Asséchez bien avec un
chiffon sec. N'utilisez pas de
nettoyants en aérosol, de
grandes guantités d'eau et de
savon, d'abrasifs ou d'objets
acérés sur le panneau, ceci
pourrait Fendommager. Certains
essuie-tout peuvent aussi
égratigner le panneau de com-
mande
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Porte

Il est important de garder la
région de scellement de la porte
sur 'armoire propre. N'ufilisez
que des détergents doux, non
aprasifs, appliqués avec une
éponge propre ou un chiffon
doux. Rincez abondamment.



Avant de placer un appel de service

Probléme Cause possible

Ce qu'il faut faire

L.a machine a glagons Un fusible de votre panneau
ne se met pas en marche. de distribution peut étre grillé
ou fe disioncteur déclenche.

Surtension.

La fiche n'est pas compléternent
insérée dans la prise murale.

Manque d'eau

Seau de glagons plein

Mode ‘en défaut’

Remplacez le fusible ou
réarmez le disjoncteur

Débranchez la machine & glagons et
attendez quelgues secondes, et puis
rebranchez la.

Assurez-vous que la fiche § 3 branch
es de la machine a glagons est com
pietement insérée dans la prise.

Assurez-vous gu'il y a suffisamment
d'eau dans le réservoir infterme,

Videz le seau de glagons..

Reférez-vous au chapitre intitulé
“lcéne de mode en défaut” ci-dessous

fetne de mode ‘en défaut’ Le seau d'eau ne
éclairé a Pafficheur peut pas fourner

Obstruction du boyau d'eau.

Des cubes de glace

peuvent s'élre logés enire

le récipient d'eau et I'évaporateur.
Desalimentez Funite et retirez tout
glacon sur le récipient d'eau ou sur
fa pelle & glacons.

Ceci peut se produire lors de
Futilisation de I'unité (ou lorsgu'elle a
eté remisée) a de basses
tempeératures. Laissez 'unité se
tempérer & 20 deg. C pendant
guelques heures avant de réessayer
de faire des glacons ou d'utiliser

le mode d'autonettoyage.

Si aucune des suggestions ci-dessus ne corrigent le probléeme, communiquez avec
notre service d'assistance au 1-800-26 Danby“‘m -800-263-2629)
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et appareil de qualiié est garaniie exempt de tout vice de matibre premigre et de fabrication, s est uliisé dans les condifions normalas recommandées par
Ie fabricant

Cette garantie n'est offerte qu'a facheteur iniial de I'appareif vendu par Danby ou par 'un des ses distributeurs agréés et efle ne peut &te transiérée.

CONDITIONS
Pigces en plastique {|a porte de I'évaporaleur, gardes de porle, couvercle &t bacs sont couveris par une garantie sans extension de 30 jours de Ja date d'achat.
Premiére année Pendant ta premigre {1) année, toutes pleces électriques de ce produit s'avérent défectususes, y compris les unltés ayant des systémes

obturés, seront réparées ou remplacées, selon le choix du garant, sans frais & lacheteur INITIAL. Les aulres pigces courantes {par ex,
igs ampoules) ne sont couvertes par aucune garantie

Pour bénélicier du Le client sera responsable pour le transport et fous les frais d'expédition de fout appareif exigeant le service au dépot de service

service sous garentie  autorisé le plus proche. S'adresser au détaillant qui a vendy Yappareil, ou 3 la station technique agréée de service la plus proche, ol fes
réparations doivent &lre effecluées par un technicien qualifié. Siies réparations sonl effecluées par quicongue autre que [a station dg
service agréée ol & des fins commerciales, loutes les obligations de Danby en vertu de cette garantie seront nulles et non avenues.

EXCLUSIONS

En verlu de Ja présente, il n'existe aucune aulre garantie, condition ou représentation, qu'elle soit exprimée ou facite, de fagon manifeste ou intentionnelie, par
Danby Products Limitée (Canada) ou Danby Products inc {E - U d'A) ou ses distiibuleurs agréés De mBme, sont exclues toutes fes sulres garanties, condifions
ou représeniations, y compris les garanties, condilions ou représentations en verlu de toule Iof régissant la vente de produits ou de toute autre législation ou
réglement semblables

En verty de |a présente, Danby Products Limitée (Canada) ou Danby Producis Inc. (E - U d'A) ne peut 8ire tenue rasponsable en cas de blessures corporelies
ou des dégéts matériels, y compris & Fepparef, quelle gu'en solt les causes  Danby ne peut pas éire tenue responsable des dommages indirects dus au fonclion-
nement défectusux de lapparell  En achetant I'apparell, Macheteur accepte de mettre & couvert et de dégager Danby Products Limilée de toute responsabiliié en
cas de réclamation pour toute biessure corporelle ou fout dégat matériel causé par cet apparell,

CONDITIONS GENERALES

L4 garaniie ou assurance ci-dessus ne s'appligue pas si les dégéts ou réparations sont dus aux cas suvanls:

1} Panne de courant;
)} Dommage subis pendant le transpor! ou le déplacement de lappared;
3} Alimeniation élecirique incorrecte {tension faible, cAblage défectusux, lusibles incorrects);
4} Accident, modificalion, emplof abusif ou incorrect de fappared;
5) ilisation dans un but commercial ou industriel;
6} Incendie, dommage causés par Feau, vol. guerre, meute, hostilités, cas de force majeure (curagan, inondation, etc);
7} Visites d'un technicien pour expliquer le fonclionnement de Vappareil au propriétaire.

Une preuve d'achat dolf &tre présentée pour toute demande de réparation sous garantie  Prigre de garder le recu. Pour laire honorer {a garantie, présenter ce
document & la station technique agréée ou s'adresser &

Danby Products Limitée Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road, PO Box 658, 191 Bentley Courd,
Guelph, Ontarlo, Canada N1H 620 Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45839-0669
Téléphone: (519) 837-0920 Telécopleur: (519) 837-0449 - Telephone: (419} 425-8627 FAX: (419) 425-8629
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Bienvenido a la familia
Danby. Estamos orgul-
losos de nuestros pro-
ductos de alta calidad y
creemos en el servicio
confiable.

Escriba aqui el modelo v el numero
de serie. Se encuentran en una eti-
queta en la parte de atras del

Usted lo podra apreciar
en este manual facil de
usar, y lo escuchara en
las voces amistosas de
nuestro departamento
de servicio al cliente.

Tel.: 1-800-26-DDanby-

equipo para fabricar hielo

Numero de Modelo

Niimero de Serie

Fecha de compra

Antes de solicitar servicio,
hay algunas cosas que
puede hacer para ayu-
darnos a servirle mejor ..

Lea este manual
Contiene instrucciones que
lo ayudaran a mantener
correctamente su equipo
para fabricar hielo.

Si ha recibido un artefac-
to danado

Liame inmediatamente al
distribuidor (o constructor)
gue le vendio el producto.
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Sobre todo, usted apre-
ciara estas ventajas
cada vez que use su
equipo para fabricar
hielo. Eso es impor-
tante, ya que su nuevo
equipo para fabricar
hielo formara parte de
su familia por mucho
tiempo.

iComience Aqui!l...Antes de usar su equipo para fabricar hielo ‘lce'N'Easy’

Abroche su recibo en la parte de
atrés de este manual Lo necesitara
para obtener servicio de garantia

Ahorre tiempo y dinero
Revise la seccion titulada
"Si algo sale mal” antes de
Hlamar. Esta seccion le ayu-
dard a resolver problemas
comunes que pudieran
OCUTTIT.

Si necesita asistencia, no
se preocupe y llamenos.

Tel: 1-800-26-anby"



LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE UTILIZARLO

Para reducer ei raesga de mcandio quemadwas descargas electrtcas o danos personaies al usar
su artefacto 31ga Eas precauc:ones basmas mcluldas enlas seccsones s;gmentes

« Este artefacto debe ser
conectado a tierra. Conéctelo
unicamente a un tomacorriente
con conexion a tierra. Ves las
"Instrucciones de Conexién a
Tierra" de la pagina 28.

« No use este artefacto si tiene el
cable de alimentacion o el
enchufe dafiado, si no funciona
correctamente ¢ si se ha
dafindo o caldo.

» No use este producto cerca del
agua, por ejemplo en un sétano
hGmedo, cerca de una piscina
o cerca de una pileta.

* Utllice este artefacto
unicamente para los fines
indicados en este manual. No
use productos quimicos
corrosivos 0 vapores en este
artefacto.

+ Este arfefacto debe ser
reparade unicamente por
personal calificado. Llame &l
centro de reparaciones més
Cercani para gue sea

examinado, reparado o ajustado.

* Vea las instrucciones de
limpieza de la superficie de la
puerta en la(s) seccidn{es) de
Cuidado y Limpieza de este
manual,

* No tape u obstruya ninguna
aberiura de este artefacto.

* No deje este artefacto en el
exterior.

» Mantenga el cable de
alimentacion alejado de
superficies calientes.

» No sumerja el cable de
alimentacion ni el enchufe en
agua,

« Comp con cualquier artefacto,
necesita estrecha supervision
al ser usado por nifios.

Advertencla El compart;mtento de almacenam;ento mtemo cie este artefactc} es para a!macenar 5
cubos de hielo y agua, no es un compartimiento refrigerado. Le recomendamos reempiazar el
agua que no se haya usacfo por mas de 12 horas de funcmnam;anto de la maquma ' .

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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ADVERTENCIA.

La conexion inadecuada -

del cable de tierra puede

causar riesgo de descarga

eléctrica. -

Este artefacto debe ser conec-
tado a tierra. En caso de un
corto circuito eléctrico, la
conexion a tierra reduce ¢l
riesgo de una descarga eléc-
trica proporcionando un cable
de retorno para la corriente
electrica.

Este artefacto viene con un
cable de alimentacién que

- tiene un conductor y pata del

enchufe de tierra

Este cable debe enchufarse
en un tomacorriente debida-
mente instalado y con conex-
ion a tierra

8i no entiende claramente las
instrucciones de conexion a
fierra, 0 si no esta seguro de
que su tomacorriente esté cor-
rectamente conectado a tierra,
flame a un electricista califica-
do.

Si el tomacorriente es uno
comun de 2 paias, es su
responsabilidad personal y
obligacion el reemplazarlo por
unoc de 3 patas correctamente
conectado a tierra,
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Para obtener el mejor resulta-
do, enchufe este artefacto en
su propio tomacorriente para
evitar gue las luces titilen,
quemar un fusible o disparar
una llave térmica,

Nunca, bajo ninguna circun-
stancia, corte o remueva la
tercera pata (tierra) del
enchufe,

No use un enchufe adapta-
dor con este artefacto.

No use un cable de prolon-
gacion con este artefacto. Si
¢l cable de alimentacion es
demasiado corto, haga que un
electricista calificado o un téc-
nico de reparaciones instale
otro tomacorriente mas cerca
del artefacto.



Exterior

1 Puerta del Equipo para
Fabricar Hielo con
ventana.

2 Panel de Control
{vea pagina 30 por mas detalles)

3 Patas Ajustables.

Interior

4 Serpentinas
Evaporadoras.

5 Tanque de Agua.

6 Pala para Hielo.

7 Linea de lleno de agua.

Accesorios

8 Tapon de Drenaje.

9 Recipiente del Hielo.




» Simbolo de Cubitos
Pequefios -indica que el equipo
para fabricar hielo esta programado
para hacer cubitos pequefios.

1. Pantalla Electronica -
Muestra los ajustes del temporizador,
indicadores de seleccion y simbolos
de estado

2. Boton de Encendido- Se usa
para encender y apagar la unidad,
tarnbién se usa para anular el tempo-
fizador y/o un programa que se esté
gjecutando.

+ Simbolo de Cubitos
Medianos - Indica que el equipo

para fabricar hielo esta programado
para hacer cubitos medianos

U

« Simbolo de Cubitos
Grandes - Indica que el equipo
para fabricar hielo esta programado
para hacer cubitos grandes.

U

3. Selector de Tamaiio del
Hielo - Le permite elegir entre tres
{3) tamarios disponibles de hielo

4. Botén de Aumento - Se usa
junto con &l temporizador, cada pul-
sacion agrega 0,5 horas al tempo-
rizador.

B 0 Temporizador - Muestra la hora
™ de encendido retardado def tempo-
rizador

* Simbolo de Encendido - Este
simbolo parpadea cuando la unidad
estd apagada y aparece quisto
guando ia unidad esta encendida

5. Boton de Disminucion - Se O
usa junto con el temporizador, cada
pulsacién le quita 0,5 horas al tempo-
rizador

30

~4 « Simbolo de Hielo Lleno - Se
enciende para indicar que el recipi-
ente del agua esta lleno y necesita
ser vaciado antes de poder seguir
produciendo higlo

» Agregar Agua - Se enciende
cuando el tangue interno necesita
ser llenado antes de poder
empezar o continuar con el progra-
Mz en curso.

« Falla - Si este indicador aparece
en la pantalta significa que la
unidad ha sufriido una falla y no
puede comenzar o continuar con la
fabricacion de hielo. Si esto
sucede, lea las instrucciones de fa
pagina 35.

7, * Simbolo de Hélice - Se

L5 enciende cuando la unidad esta
bombeando agua desde el tanque
interno al recipiente del agua
durante el ciclo de fabricacién de
hielo y el de auto limpieza



'I ‘Agregue agua hasta la
lmea de l!enado

2 F’res:one el boton cie
encemjldo

3 Camble e! tamano del
hleio si no desea cubltos
medaanos ‘

1. Presione el boton de
e encendado o entre en e!
f modo '{emponzador

2 Presscme el boton de -
: . Selecmon del tamafio dei

cubato en el panel cie SHE

,1.Agregue agua hasta Ia .
. linea de lienado, - .
-‘2 Venf“que que la umdad -

- esté apagada.
: -3 Presione las ﬂechas

hacia arriba y. hac:a abajo -‘;
s:multaneamente. S

: 4 Elija la duraclon del

temponzacior.- i

rS -Elija el tamano de los
cub:tos ST

Para comenzar inmediatamente
con el proceso de fabricacion de
hielo;

* Agregue agua hasta la linea de
feno. (Aproximadamente 3,5 L)

» Prasione el botén de encendi-
do

» Seleccione el tamafio deseado
de los cubitos {(Vea "Seleccion
del Tamafio del Hielo" mas
abajo)

+ El equipo comenzara a funcionar
unos 15 segundos despugés de
presionar el ulimo botan

Observaciones. El tiempo que
tarda en hacer el hielo es directa-
mente proporcional &l tamafio de
los cubitos y varia entre 8 minltos
y 15 minutos por ciclo.

Para obtener e mejor resultado,
mantenga la puerta del equipo
cerrada durante el proceso de
fabricacion de hieio

Este control e permite elegir
enire cubitos pequefios, medi-
anos 0 grandes.

Inicialmente, su equipo esta
configurado para producir
cubitos medianos. Sin embar-
go, st prefiere cubitos de ofro
tamafio, solo necesita presionar
el boton del selector del tamafio
de los cubitos para desplazarse
enfre los tres (3) tamarios
disponibles {pequefio, mediano
y grande).

Se puede cambiar el tamafio de

fos cubitos mientras esta ejecu-
tando un programa, sin embar-
go, le recomendamos esperar
hasta gue haya terminade el
ciclo antes de cambiar el
tamario

NOTA: A menos que haya un
corte de corriente © se haya
interrumpido la alimentacion de
fa unidad. El tamafio selec-
cionado de cubito sera memo-
rizado para el proximo ciclo

» Agregue agua hasta la linea de
fleno (Aproximadamente 3,5 L)

+ Con el equipo apagado. Presione
las flechas hacia arriba y hacla
abajo simultdneamente una vez
para entrar al modo de ajuste del
temporizador

+ Cada pulsacion subsiguiente de [a flecha
hacia amba aumentard el femporizador en
incrementos de 30 minutos, hasta 12
horas. Para substraer iempo de! lempo-
rizador, presione [a fizcha hada abajo para
disminiro en incrementos de 30 minutos.
+ Efija el tamario de cubitos que
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desee

* El temporizador del equipo
comenzara a funcionar unos 10
segundos después de presionar el
uftimo botdn

Para anular el temporizador en
cualgquier momento y comenzar con
fa fabricacion de hielo inmediata-
mente, presione el boton de encen-
dido



."Agregue agua y vinagre
I LE

. Con el equipo apagado,

.- presione simultaneamente
..+ la flecha hacia arriba y

' ‘hacia abajo dos veces.

Vierté, el agua cuando el

~ciclo haya terminado.

. Agfegaé agua hasta la

-+~linea de lleno, =

.‘Rep'iia‘e‘l paso 2

Vierta el agua cuando el

. ciclo haya terminado.

Debe realizar un ciclo de auto
limpieza antes de usar el
equipo para fabricar hielo por
primera vez y si [o ha dejado
de usar por mucho tiempo.

Paso 1

* Agregue partes iguales de
agua y vinagre (1:1) al tanque
del equipo para fabricar hielo

* Con el equipo apagado, pre-
sione simultaneamente la
flecha hacia arriba y hacia
abajo dos veces para activar el
modo de auto limpieza. Note
que el ciclo de auto limpieza
comenzara automaticamente
unos 10 segundos después de
haber presionado los bofones.

* Durante el ciclo de auto
limpieza, el recipiente del hielo
se llena y vacia varias veces y
la bomba funcionara constan-
temente para levar agua al
recipiente y a las serpentinas
de evaporadoras, Este ciclo
dura unos cinco minutos
medio aproximadamente.

Al terminar, Ia unidad se apaga

automaticamente y queda lisia
para el paso 2,

32

Paso 2

» Vacie la solucion limpiadora
det recipiente interno quitando
la tapa del drenaje posterior
(vea la pagina 9).

* Agregue agua limpia al
tanque interno hasta la marca
de lieno "Fill Line".

* Con el equipo apagado, pre-
sione simultaneamente la
flecha hacia arriba y hacia
abajo dos veces para activar el
modo de auto limpieza, el que
actuard como ciclo de
enjuague.

Al terminar con este paso final
del ciclo de auto mpieza, la
unidad se apaga automatica-
mente. Vacie el agua del
recipients interno y deje la tapa
del equipo para fabricar hielo
abierta para que se segue con
el aire.



El compartimiento de
almacenamiento interno
de este artefacto es para
almacenar cubos de hielo
y agua, no es un compar-
tlmsento refrlgerado

Le recomendamos reem-
p!azar el agua que no se.
haya usado por mas de 12
horas de funcnonamrento
de Ia maquma

Para mantener un ambiente
limpio dentro de su equipo
para fabricar hielo y evitar la
formacion de bacteria gue
podria afectar el gusio del
hielo, le recomendamos
vaciar completamente el
equipo luego de cada uso
(todos los dias) o si el agua
se ha almacenado dentro del
deposito interno por mas
entonces doce (12) horas

Para vaciar su equipo para
fabricar hielo;

« Coloque una bandeja colec-
tfora debajo de la parte
trasera derecha del gabinete
Dependiendo de la cantidad
de agua que tenga en el

tanque interno, el agua puede

salir rapidamente por el
drengje. Incline levemente la
bandejz de drengje hacia el

pico de drenaje para evitar
gue el agua salpigue inesper-
adamente.

*Quite ef tapon de drenaje
{como se muestra en fa figura 9.1)

* Una vez que la salida de
agua haya disminuido, incline
levemente el equipo hacia
alras para asegurarse de que
le salga toda el agua que
tenga en su interior.

Una vez que haya sacado el
agua del arefacto, seque el
tanque interno y el recipiente
del hielo y deje la tapa abierta
para acelerar el proceso de
secado.

b

< WA

Fig 9.1
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‘Nunca use !im‘piadores' :
comerciales en ninguna
parte de este equipo para
fabrtcar htelo B

No use l:mpxadores que
tengan amoniaco o aicohol_
en el equipo para fabr:car '
hteio i j‘ ;

E‘:l amomaco o ei alcoho¥

pueden dafar la apanenc:a” i

del rtefacto

Deje la puerta del equipo para
fabricar hielo abieria durante
unos minutos luego de haber
realizado el ciclo de auto
limpieza o limpieza manual
para que el interior del gabi-
nete se seque con el aire

NOTA: Verifique que la
unidad este apagada
antes de limpiar
cualquiera de sus
partes.

Refiérase a la Seccion de Auto
Limpieza de la pagina 32 por
instrucciones de limpieza.

Paredes, Piso del
Recipiente, Interior de la
Ventana y Partes Plasticas

Algunos sedimentos del agua
y tierra pueden guitarse con
una toalla de papel, otros
pueden necesitar un trapo
humedo.

Recipiente del Hielo

Para evitar gue se rompa, no
lo cologue en agua caliente
inmediatamente después de
hacer el hielo. Lavelo cuida-
dosamente en agua tibia,
jabonosa. Puede romperse 5i
se le cae. Recuerde, no use el
equipo para fabricar hielo sin
el recipiente para el hielo colo-
cado en su lugar.

No use limpiadores abrasivos
o utensilios filosos en ninguna
parte del equipo para fabricar
hielo

Cubierta Exterior

Limpie el exterior del artefacto
con un trapo enjabonado.
Enjuaguelo y séquelo comple-
tamente. Limpie la ventana
con un frapo humedo.

Panel de Control y

Puerta

Repaselos con un trapo hume-
do. Séquelos completamente
No use limpiadores en

aerosol, demasiada agua y
jabon, objetos abrasivos o
filosos en el panel de control
ya que podria dafiarlo.
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Algunas toallas de papel tam-
bién podrian rayar el panel de
control,

Superficie de la Puerta
Es importante mantener limpia
la zona donde la puerta cierra
contra el gabinete. Use unica-
mente detergentes livianos, no
abrasivos, aplicados con una
esponja limpia o un trapo
suave. Enjuaguelo bien.



Antes de Llamar por Asistencia

Problema

Posible Causa

Queée Hacer

El equipo no enciende.

Puede tener un fusible
guemado o una liave
térmica abieria en su
instalacion eléctrica.

Sobrevoltaje

El enchufe no esta
completamente insertado
en el tomacorriente.
Falta de agua

Recipiente para el hielo

fleno.

Modo 'fallg’

Reemplace el fusible o encienda la
llave general

Desenchufe el equipo, espere
unos segundos y vuelva a enchufarlo

Verifique gue el enchufe de 3 patas
del equipo esté completamente
insertado en el tomacorriente.

Verifique gue haya agua suficiente
en el tangue interno

Vacie el recipiente del hielo.

Vea 'Simbolo de Falla' mas abajo.

El simbolo de Falla
aparece en la pantalla.

El tanque intermo no
puede girar.

Manguera de agua tapada

Puede haber cubitos de hielo
alojados entre Ia caja de agua y el
evaporador. Apague la unidad y
quite los cubitos que pudiera haber
en el tanque interno y/o la pala del
hielo.

Esto puede pasar cuando intenta
usar la unidad (o si se ha guardado)
en lugares de muy baja temperatura
Deje la unidad en un ambiente a
68° F (20° C) por unas horas antes
de intentar usarla nuevamente o
ponerla en modo de auto limpieza.

Si ninguno de los casos anteriores soluciona su problema, llame a nuestro departa-
mento de servicio al cliente a!’t-43{'.1(3~26-~I)al‘lby8 (1-800-263-2629)
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